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WHAT’S AHEAD ACROSS THE STATE

Mark your calendars for the 2026
Michigan Church of God Summer Camp

Meeting, happening June 22–26 at
Stewart Road Church in Monroe. This

week will bring powerful worship,
impactful preaching, and moments of

renewal for the entire state. Make plans
now to join us as we gather together and
expect God to move in a significant way.

Thrive: Flourishing in Difficult
Places,” on May 1–2 at Stewart
Road Church. This weekend is

designed to encourage,
strengthen, and equip women to

grow even in challenging
seasons. Make plans to be part
of a powerful time of worship,

teaching, and community.

Winterfest 2026 is coming March 6–8 to
the LeConte Center in Pigeon Forge, and

students from across the region will
gather for a powerful weekend of

worship, community, and life-changing
encounters with God. Get ready for an

atmosphere filled with energy,
expectation, and moments your

students will remember long after the
trip is over.



WHAT’S AHEAD ACROSS THE STATE

Join us for Tools Conference 2026 on
March 14, 2026, at GracePoint Church in

Riverview, Michigan. This one-day
gathering is designed to equip leaders,

servants, and ministry teams with
practical tools for effective ministry.

Registration is $25 per person and
includes lunch. Scan the QR code to

register and be part of a day focused on
growth and preparation.

Mark your calendars for the
Minister’s and Spouse Retreat,
happening September 10–13,

2026. This retreat is designed to
provide rest, renewal, and

intentional time together for
ministers and their spouses. More

details and registration
information will be shared soon—
save the date and plan to join us.

Our website has been updated
with a fresh look and improved

access to events, resources, and
important information across the

state. Visit today to stay
connected, find upcoming

opportunities, and explore what’s
happening throughout Michigan

Church of God.
www.michigancog.org

Erich Lacks

Erich Lacks
Postponed until 2027

Erich Lacks



Registration for the 2026 Michigan
Youth Camp is now open for both
Junior Camp and Teen Camp. This

year’s camp, Battle Tested, is
designed to challenge students,

deepen their faith, and build lasting
friendships. Scan the QR code to
register, complete the form, and
submit the required deposit to

secure your spot. Space is limited,
don’t wait.



MICHIGAN YOUTH & CHILDREN’S LEADERS



Erich Lacks

Erich Lacks
Individual entries are $35/entry
Group entries are $55/group



Junior & Teen Talent 2026 is happening Saturday, April 18, and we can’t wait to celebrate
the gifts and creativity of students from across Michigan. Registration opens February 8
and closes April 1, so encourage your students to get involved and showcase what God

has placed inside them. It’s going to be an incredible day filled with passion, excellence,
and unforgettable moments.

YWEA 26: Africa is focused on bringing health, hope, and education to communities in
need across the continent. This year’s initiative invites students and churches to be part
of a mission that brings real change and reflects the heart of Christ. As we stand on the

promise of Jeremiah 29:11, we believe God is using this generation to make a lasting
impact—offering hope, building a future, and sharing the love of Jesus in tangible ways.



2026 Michigan Youth Camp — “Betrayed. Battled. Bound. Become.”

Get ready for an unforgettable week at Covenant Hills in Otisville, Michigan 
---> July 6–10, 2026!

This year’s camp will take you on a journey of faith, growth, and
transformation as we dive into what it means to overcome battles and become

who God has called us to be. Don’t miss the worship, the word, and the
community that will shape your summer and your future.



DECEMBER MORNING
WORSHIP ATTENDANCE

STATS
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Church of God in Michigan
2025 December Morning Worship Attendeance Stats

Church and Pastor

Stewart Road Church of God, Mark Ingram
Grace Point Church, Jeff McNally, Jr.
Dexter Lake Church of God, Paul Tindall
The River, William E. Wahl
Oak-Crest Church of God, Richard D. Rogers
Power & Praise, Christopher Blankenship
International Church of God, Joy John
Victorious Life, Scott Weaver
LifePoint, Ronald Schubert
Kingdom Life Church of God, Steven Bishop
Redemption Outreach, Scott Tysick
Durand Church of God, Mark Fernandez
The Point, Ellis Fortune
Hill Creek, Wesley Hunter
Upper Room Church of God, Alex Fernandez
New Hope Community, Victor Williams
Walton Blvd Church of God, M. Tony Barbour
Genesee Rd Church of God, Vaughn Eller
Big Jackson, John McGhee
Family Life Center, Ryan Snyder
White Cloud Church, James Fader
Central Church of God, Chris Johnson
Lighthouse Church of God, Matthew West
Family Worship, Eric Rogers
Restoration Pointe, Gregory Gitter
Heritage Park, Robert Rennie
Houghton Lake Church of God, Jacob Nicoletti
Lapeer Church of God, Dakota Leming
Andrus Street Church of God, Don Browning, Jr.
The Summit, Jim Morrison
Heritage Community Church, Adam Schultz
Highest Praise, Wesley Starr
Grand Haven, Nathan Strom
Victory Temple, Dennis Wick
Holly Church of God, Eugene Blankenship
Family Life Worship, Charles Kiesgen

Tithes

92,213.38
32,121.00
70,315.00
20,369.00
21,817.25
9,615.39

13,000.00
30,363.04
10,660.62
5,963.00
5,427.30

13,206.00
3,138.00

14,852.95
8,142.00

24,193.00
14,161.96
10,983.32
8,550.90
5,449.34

11,487.54
4,493.00
4,814.95

15,464.68
7,075.00
9,992.76

19,172.00
5,310.00
1,400.00
9,090.00
6,458.20
4,978.98
6,667.73

13,357.85
5,043.00
9,068.00

Worship

532
230
214
197
190
178
175
155
144
140
117
109
103

92
88
86
86
82
82
80
78
77
72
67
65
63
60
60
58
55
55
48
47
43
43
40



North Point Worship Cntr, Michael B. Arp
Family Tabernacle, Jeffrey Howard
Strong Tower, Doug Trudell
Redemption Place, Deborah Lesher
Living Word, Jeptha Bryant
Connection Point, Thomas E. Rea
Harbor Lights, Anthony Morrison
Revival Center, Greg Casto
Redford Church of God, Shirley Stafford
Kalkaska, Church Alive, David Morrison Jr.
Garden City Church of God, John H Stamper, III
Lighthouse Village, Anthony M. Fields
Harvest International, Frederick Nichols
Sandusky Church of God, Jeffrey Noble
Trinity Church of God, Mark Wellhousen
Living Word, Frankie Lucas
Flat Rock Church of God, James Williams
Harrison Church of God, Willis Pilman
Sebewa, Thomas Jablonski
Fountain of Praise, Debra Schilling
Crossroads Church of God, Daniel W Blankenship
New Hope Ministries, J. Ron Dunn
Zeeland Church of God, Douglas Koglin
Lake Orion Church of God, William S. Curnell
Lawton Church of God, David R. Cripps
Hastings Church of God, Jeremy Singleton
Inland Lighthouse, David Goheen
Trenton, Donald Drews
Hope Community Church, Glenn Gilman
House of Hope God's House, Tom Coppens
Faith Chapel, Betty Marlow
Harvest Intern'l Min., Michael Czarnik
Clinton Church of God, Gary Adams
Sheridan Church of God, Robert Carpenter
Abundant Life, Richard South
Christian Church for all Nations, Danielle Andre
City Church, Steve Totten
Cornerstone, Warren R. Davis
Lighthouse Worship, Roger Fleming
New Covenant, Ronald Jacobs II
New Harvest, John Criswell

2,118.00
3,765.00

957.00
3,131.32
2,851.00
4,218.46
3,177.06
3,251.00

450.00
7,863.95
2,169.00
1,422.00
5,321.15
4,038.46
3,361.00
3,623.58
2,350.00
3,166.00
2,378.34
3,215.00
2,565.00
2,474.00
2,227.00

850.00
2,185.00

385.10
2,197.00
2,277.00
8,530.55

466.00
90.00

3,964.00
2,990.00

0.00
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R

40
37
36
35
32
31
31
30
28
26
26
26
25
25
25
24
21
18
18
17
17
17
17
13
11
11
10

9
7
7
7
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0



No Limits Ministries, Robert Renfro
Ray of Light, Mary Hoots
Renew Church, Justin Candela
Riverhills Church Detroit, Ryan Sharpe
Solid Rock, Wayne Ramey
The Church, Nick Heine
The Harbor Church of God, Frederick Weaver
West Branch Church, Tom Plashek

N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
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Church of God in Michigan
2025 December Tithe Stats

Church and Pastor

Stewart Road Church of God, Mark Ingram
Dexter Lake Church of God, Paul Tindall
Grace Point Church, Jeff McNally, Jr.
Victorious Life, Scott Weaver
New Hope Community, Victor Williams
Oak-Crest Church of God, Richard D. Rogers
The River, William E. Wahl
Houghton Lake Church of God, Jacob Nicoletti
Family Worship, Eric Rogers
Hill Creek, Wesley Hunter
Walton Blvd Church of God, M. Tony Barbour
Victory Temple, Dennis Wick
Durand Church of God, Mark Fernandez
International Church of God, Joy John
White Cloud Church, James Fader
Genesee Rd Church of God, Vaughn Eller
LifePoint, Ronald Schubert
Heritage Park, Robert Rennie
Power & Praise, Christopher Blankenship
The Summit, Jim Morrison
Family Life Worship, Charles Kiesgen
Big Jackson, John McGhee
Hope Community Church, Glenn Gilman
Upper Room Church of God, Alex Fernandez
Kalkaska, Church Alive, David Morrison Jr.
Restoration Pointe, Gregory Gitter
Grand Haven, Nathan Strom
Heritage Community Church, Adam Schultz
Kingdom Life Church of God, Steven Bishop
Family Life Center, Ryan Snyder
Redemption Outreach, Scott Tysick
Harvest International, Frederick Nichols
Lapeer Church of God, Dakota Leming
Holly Church of God, Eugene Blankenship
Highest Praise, Wesley Starr
Lighthouse Church of God, Matthew West

Tithes

92,213.38
70,315.00
32,121.00
30,363.04
24,193.00
21,817.25
20,369.00
19,172.00
15,464.68
14,852.95
14,161.96
13,357.85
13,206.00
13,000.00
11,487.54
10,983.32
10,660.62
9,992.76
9,615.39
9,090.00
9,068.00
8,550.90
8,530.55
8,142.00
7,863.95
7,075.00
6,667.73
6,458.20
5,963.00
5,449.34
5,427.30
5,321.15
5,310.00
5,043.00
4,978.98
4,814.95

Worship

532
214
230
155

86
190
197

60
67
92
86
43

109
175

78
82

144
63

178
55
40
82

7
88
26
65
47
55

140
80

117
25
60
43
48
72



Central Church of God, Chris Johnson Connection
Point, Thomas E. Rea 
Sandusky Church of God, Jeffrey Noble 
Harvest Intern'l Min., Michael Czarnik 
Family Tabernacle, Jeffrey Howard 
Living Word, Frankie Lucas 
Trinity Church of God, Mark Wellhousen
Revival Center, Greg Casto 
Fountain of Praise, Debra Schilling 
Harbor Lights, Anthony Morrison 
Harrison Church of God, Willis Pilman 
The Point, Ellis Fortune 
Redemption Place, Deborah Lesher 
Clinton Church of God, Gary Adams
 Living Word, Jeptha Bryant 
Crossroads Church of God, Daniel W Blankenship 
New Hope Ministries, J. Ron Dunn 
Sebewa, Thomas Jablonski 
Flat Rock Church of God, James Williams 
Trenton, Donald Drews 
Zeeland Church of God, Douglas Koglin 
Inland Lighthouse, David Goheen 
Lawton Church of God, David R. Cripps 
Garden City Church of God, John H Stamper, III
North Point Worship Cntr, Michael B. Arp
Lighthouse Village, Anthony M. Fields
 Andrus Street Church of God, Don Browning, Jr.
Strong Tower, Doug Trudell 
Lake Orion Church of God, William S. Curnell
House of Hope God's House, Tom Coppens
Redford Church of God, Shirley Stafford 
Hastings Church of God, Jeremy Singleton 
Faith Chapel, Betty Marlow 
Sheridan Church of God, Robert Carpenter
Abundant Life, Richard 
South Christian Church for all Nations, Danielle
Andre City Church, Steve Totten
Cornerstone, Warren R. Davis 
Lighthouse Worship, Roger Fleming 
New Covenant, Ronald Jacobs II 
New Harvest, John Criswell

N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R

4,493.00
4,218.46
4,038.46
3,964.00
3,765.00
3,623.58
3,361.00
3,251.00
3,215.00
3,177.06
3,166.00
3,138.00
3,131.32
2,990.00
2,851.00
2,565.00
2,474.00
2,378.34
2,350.00
2,277.00
2,227.00
2,197.00
2,185.00
2,169.00
2,118.00
1,422.00
1,400.00

957.00
850.00
466.00
450.00
385.10

90.00
0.00

77
31
25

0
37
24
25
30
17
31
18

103
35

0
32
17
17
18
21

9
17
10
11
26
40
26
58
36
13

7
28
11

7
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0



No Limits Ministries, Robert Renfro
Ray of Light, Mary Hoots
Renew Church, Justin Candela
Riverhills Church Detroit, Ryan Sharpe
Solid Rock, Wayne Ramey
The Church, Nick Heine
The Harbor Church of God, Frederick Weaver
West Branch Church, Tom Plashek

N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0


